CONTROLLER FOR
BD1.4F-VSD/-FSD COMPRESSORS
Flexible control settings
TOOL COOL4
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
101N2100, 12-24 V DC
101N2600, 12-24 V DC
WE HAVE MORE THAN 30

KEY-PARAMETERS
Name Reference / Value / Standards
Type code 101N2100
IP class IP Class 42
Humidity test passed according to Static humidity according to IEC 60068-2-3
Damp heat According to EN60068-2-30 test Db
Salt mist test passed according to VW Standard VW 80101 dated 2009-03
Maximum Operating temperature  55 °C
Minimum Operating temperature -10 °C
Storage temperature - 40 °C to 90 °C
EMC approval/ conformity According to 2004/104/EC
External fuse required Max. 15 A Slow blow
Leakage current 3 mA
Fan output
5 W, nominal voltage 12 V
•  Use an approved fan with over/under-voltage protection
•  A 12V fan must also be used in 24V systems
NTC type to be connected Epcos M800/5K
Input voltage 9.6 - 32 V DC
Starting Current 17 A @ 12 V DC
Current consumption under running conditions Refer section 22
Name Reference / Value / Standards
Type code 101N2600
Maximum Operating temperature  55 °C
Minimum Operating temperature -10 °C
Storage temperature - 40 °C to 90 °C
EMC approval/ conformity According to 2004/104/EC
External fuse required Max. 15 A Slow blow
Leakage current 3 mA
Fan output
5 W, nominal voltage 12 V
•  Use an approved fan with over/under-voltage protection
•  A 12V fan must also be used in 24V systems
NTC type to be connected Epcos M800/5K
Input voltage 9.6 - 32 V DC
Starting Current 17 A @ 12 V DC
Current consumption under running conditions Refer section 23
Частное предприятие "Юдилен-Холод"  ||  +375296803378  ||  https://купизапчасть.бел  ||  Минская обл., Минский р-н, Щомыслицкий с/с, 92/4
Частное предприятие "Юдилен-Холод"  ||  +375296803378  ||  https://купизапчасть.бел  ||  Минская обл., Минский р-н, Щомыслицкий с/с, 92/4
5
Operation of the Compressor control unit can be done through the Secop PC software Tool4Cool®
The menu structure is shown below.
On the following pages each separate menu is explained in detail.
For installation and operation of Tool4Cool®, please refer to the manual for PC software which can be
downloaded from http://www.secop.com (Menu -> Products -> Tool4Cool).
3.
MENU OVERVIEW
Частное предприятие "Юдилен-Холод"  ||  +375296803378  ||  https://купизапчасть.бел  ||  Минская обл., Минский р-н, Щомыслицкий с/с, 92/4
Частное предприятие "Юдилен-Холод"  ||  +375296803378  ||  https://купизапчасть.бел  ||  Минская обл., Минский р-н, Щомыслицкий с/с, 92/4
6
4.
MAIN SWITCH FUNCTION
Main Functions In order to start and stop the compressor the main switch can be set to ON or OFF. OEMs making an
interface with custom design electronics via Modbus must be able to control the ECU.
ON / OFF via the Main Switch.
ON: All functions are active.
OFF: All main functions are inactive, however
•  Battery monitoring active
•  NTC temperature sensor monitoring active
•  PCB inverter temperature monitoring active
Settings
Name Default Max value Min value Step Unit
Main Switch ON ON OFF 1
Частное предприятие "Юдилен-Холод"  ||  +375296803378  ||  https://купизапчасть.бел  ||  Минская обл., Минский р-н, Щомыслицкий с/с, 92/4
Частное предприятие "Юдилен-Холод"  ||  +375296803378  ||  https://купизапчасть.бел  ||  Минская обл., Минский р-н, Щомыслицкий с/с, 92/4
7
5.
BATTERY PROTECTION
The battery protection serves to avoid permanent damage to the battery due to discharge.
The setting range is 9.6-17 V DC for 12V DC systems, and 19 to 27 V DC for 24V DC systems.
If the voltage remains below the cut-out voltage for the time specified in the parameter “Cut-out delay”
(default 3s), compressor and Fan is stopped.
Compressor and fan is stopped immediately, if the voltage drops below 8V in 12V systems and below 18V in
24V systems (critical stop).
For initial startup after power ON, extra protection has been provided by allowing cut-in only when the
voltage exceeds cut-out + 1 V DC.